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701—71.1 (405,427A,428,441,499B) Classification of real estate.

71.1(1) Responsibility of assessors. All real estate subject to assessment by city and county assessors
shall be classified as provided in this rule. It shall be the responsibility of city and county assessors to
determine the proper classification of real estate. There can be only one classification per property.
An assessor shall not assign one classification to the land and a different classification to the building
or separate classifications to the land or separate classifications to the building (dual classification). A
building or structure on leased land is considered a separate property and may be classified differently
than the land upon which it is located. The determination shall be based upon the best judgment of the
assessor following the guidelines set forth in this rule and the status of the real estate as of January 1
of the year in which the assessment is made. The assessor shall classify and value property according
to its present use and not according to its highest and best use. For example, property currently used
as a golf course shall be assessed and valued by the assessor as a golf course even though its highest
and best potential use may be an industrial park or commercial development. See subrule 71.1(8) for an
exception to the general rule that property is to be classified according to its use. The classification shall
be utilized on the abstract of assessment submitted to the department of revenue pursuant to lowa Code
section 441.45. See rule 71.8(428,441).

71.1(2) Responsibility of boards of review, county auditors, and county treasurers. Whenever
local boards of review, county auditors, and county treasurers exercise assessment functions allowed
or required by law, they shall classify property as provided in this rule and adhere to the requirements
of this rule.

71.1(3) Agricultural real estate. Agricultural real estate shall include all tracts of land and the
improvements and structures located on them which are in good faith used primarily for agricultural
purposes except buildings which are primarily used or intended for human habitation as defined
in subrule 71.1(4). Land and the nonresidential improvements and structures located on it shall be
considered to be used primarily for agricultural purposes if its principal use is devoted to the raising
and harvesting of crops or forest or fruit trees, the rearing, feeding, and management of livestock, or
horticulture, all for intended profit.

Vineyards and any buildings located on a vineyard and used in connection with the vineyard shall
be classified as agricultural real estate if the primary use of the land and buildings is an activity related
to the production or sale of wine.

Agricultural real estate shall also include woodland, wasteland, and pastureland, but only if that land
is held or operated in conjunction with agricultural real estate as defined in this subrule.

71.1(4) Residential real estate. Residential real estate shall include all lands and buildings which are
primarily used or intended for human habitation, including those buildings located on agricultural land.
Buildings used primarily or intended for human habitation shall include the dwelling as well as structures
and improvements used primarily as a part of, or in conjunction with, the dwelling. This includes but
is not limited to garages, whether attached or detached, tennis courts, swimming pools, guest cottages,
and storage sheds for household goods. Residential real estate located on agricultural land shall include
only buildings as defined in this subrule. Buildings for human habitation that are used as commercial
ventures, including but not limited to hotels, motels, rest homes, and structures containing three or more
separate living quarters shall not be considered residential real estate. However, regardless of the number
of separate living quarters, multiple housing cooperatives organized under lowa Code chapter 499A and
land and buildings owned and operated by organizations that have received tax-exempt status under
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, if the rental income from the property is not taxed
as unrelated business income under lowa Code section 422.33(1A), shall be considered residential real
estate.

An apartment in a horizontal property regime (condominium) referred to in Iowa Code chapter
499B which is used or intended for use for human habitation shall be classified as residential real estate
regardless of who occupies the apartment. Existing structures shall not be converted to a horizontal
property regime unless building code requirements have been met.
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71.1(5) Commercial real estate. Commercial real estate shall include all lands and improvements
and structures located thereon which are primarily used or intended as a place of business where goods,
wares, services, or merchandise is stored or offered for sale at wholesale or retail. Commercial realty shall
also include hotels, motels, rest homes, structures consisting of three or more separate living quarters and
any other buildings for human habitation that are used as a commercial venture. Commercial real estate
shall also include data processing equipment as defined in lowa Code section 427A.1(1) “j, ” except data
processing equipment used in the manufacturing process. However, regardless of the number of separate
living quarters or any commercial use of the property, single- and two-family dwellings, multiple housing
cooperatives organized under lowa Code chapter 499A, and land and buildings used primarily for human
habitation and owned and operated by organizations that have received tax-exempt status under Section
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, if the rental income from the property is not taxed as unrelated
business income under Iowa Code section 422.33(1A), shall be classified as residential real estate.

An apartment in a horizontal property regime (condominium) referred to in lowa Code chapter 499B
which is used or intended for use as a commercial venture, other than leased for human habitation, shall
be classified as commercial real estate. Existing structures shall not be converted to a horizontal property
regime unless building code requirements have been met.

71.1(6) Industrial real estate.

a. Land and buildings.

(1) Industrial real estate includes land, buildings, structures, and improvements used primarily as
a manufacturing establishment. A manufacturing establishment is a business entity in which the primary
activity consists of adding to the value of personal property by any process of manufacturing, refining,
purifying, the packing of meats, or the combination of different materials with the intent of selling the
product for gain or profit. Industrial real estate includes land and buildings used for the storage of raw
materials or finished products and which are an integral part of the manufacturing establishment, and
also includes office space used as part of a manufacturing establishment.

(2) Whether property is used primarily as a manufacturing establishment and, therefore, assessed
as industrial real estate depends upon the extent to which the property is used for the activities enumerated
in subparagraph 71.1(6) “a ”(1). Property in which the performance of these activities is only incidental
to the property’s primary use for another purpose is not a manufacturing establishment. For example,
a grocery store in which bakery goods are prepared would be assessed as commercial real estate since
the primary use of the grocery store premises is for the sale of goods not manufactured by the grocery
and the industrial activity, i.e., baking, is only incidental to the store premises’ primary use. However,
property which is used primarily as a bakery would be assessed as industrial real estate even if baked
goods are sold at retail on the premises since the bakery premises’ primary use would be for an industrial
activity to which the retail sale of baked goods is merely incidental. See Lichty v. Board of Review of
Waterloo, 230 Towa 750, 298 N.W. 654 (1941).

Similarly, a facility which has as its primary use the mixing and blending of products to manufacture
feed would be assessed as industrial real estate even though a portion of the facility is used solely
for the storage of grain, if the use for storage is merely incidental to the property’s primary use as a
manufacturing establishment. Conversely, a facility used primarily for the storage of grain would be
assessed as commercial real estate even though a part of the facility is used to manufacture feed. In the
latter situation, the industrial use of the property — the manufacture of feed — is merely incidental to
the property’s primary use for commercial purposes — the storage of grain.

(3) Property used primarily for the extraction of rock or mineral substances from the earth is not a
manufacturing establishment if the only processing performed on the substance is to change its size by
crushing or pulverizing. See River Products Company v. Board of Review of Washington County, 332
N.W.2d 116 (Towa Ct. App. 1982).

b.  Machinery.
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(1) Machinery includes equipment and devices, both automated and nonautomated, which is used
in manufacturing as defined in lowa Code section 428.20. See Deere Manufacturing Co. v. Beiner, 247
Iowa 1264, 78 N.W.2d 527 (1956).

(2) Machinery owned or used by a manufacturer but not used within the manufacturing
establishment is not assessed as industrial real estate. For example, “X” operates a factory which
manufactures building materials for sale. In addition, “X” uses some of these building materials in
construction contracts. The machinery which “X” would primarily use at the construction site would not
be used in a manufacturing establishment and, therefore, would not be assessed as industrial real estate.

(3) Machinery used in manufacturing but not used in or by a manufacturing establishment is not
assessed as industrial real estate. See Associated General Contractors of lowa v. State Tax Commission,
255 lowa 673, 123 N.W.2d 922 (1963).

(4) Where the primary function of a manufacturing establishment is to manufacture personal
property that is consumed by the manufacturer rather than sold, the machinery used in the manufacturing
establishment is not assessed as industrial real estate. See Associated General Contractors of lowa
v. State Tax Commission, 255 Towa 673, 123 N.W.2d 922 (1963).

71.1(7) Point-of-sale equipment. As used in lowa Code section 427A.1(1)“},” the term
“point-of-sale equipment” means input, output, and processing equipment used to consummate a sale
and to record or process information pertaining to a sale transaction at the time the sale takes place and
which is located at the counter, desk, or other specific point at which the transaction occurs. As used
in this subrule, the term “sale” means the sale or rental of goods or services and includes both retail
and wholesale transactions. Point-of-sale equipment does not include equipment used primarily for
depositing or withdrawing funds from financial institution accounts.

71.1(8) Housing development property. A county board of supervisors may adopt an ordinance
providing that property acquired and subdivided for development of housing be classified the same as it
was prior to its acquisition until the property is sold or, depending on a county’s population, for a specified
number of years from the date of subdivision, whichever is shorter. The applicable time period is five
years in counties with a population of less than 20,000 and three years in counties with a population of
20,000 or more. The property is to be classified as residential or commercial, whichever is applicable,
in the assessment year following the year in which it is sold or the applicable time period has expired.
For purposes of this subrule, “subdivided” means to divide a tract of land into three or more lots.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 405.1, 427A.1, 428.4 and 441.22 and chapter
499B and Iowa Code Supplement section 441.21 as amended by 2002 Iowa Acts, House File 2584.



